Conversion and the holding of H Shares by NSSF following such transfer and Conversion
have been approved by the relevant authorities and are legal under PRC law.

Approval for the listing of and permission to deal in the Over-allotment Shares and the H
Shares to be held by NSSF upon the completion of the Conversion (the “Converted H
Shares”) has already been granted by the Listing Committee of the Hong Kong Stock
Exchange. Listing of and dealing in such Over-allotment Shares and the Converted H Shares
are expected to commence on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange at 9:30 a.m.
on Tuesday, 2 November 2010.

The shareholding structure of the Company after the completion of the Global Offering but (i)
immediately before and (ii) immediately after the issue and allotment of the Over-allotment
Shares by the Company are as follows:

After the Global Offering
but immediately before the
issue of the Over-allotment

Shares

After the Global Offering
but immediately after the

issue of the Over-allotment
Shares

Description of Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital

Domestic Shares(Note) 1,892,310,000 61.50% 1,876,156,000 57.93%

H Shares converted from
Domestic Shares and held
by NSSF 107,690,000 3.50% 123,844,000 3.83%

H Shares issued under the
Global Offering 1,076,900,000 35.00% 1,238,435,000 38.24%

Total 3,076,900,000 100% 3,238,435,000 100%

Note: These Domestic Shares are held by HECIC and HECIC Water. Further details of the direct
and indirect interest in the Domestic Shares are disclosed in the section headed “Substantial
Shareholders” in the Prospectus.

The additional net proceeds to be received by the Company upon issue and allotment of the
Over-allotment Shares are estimated to be approximately HK$414.6 million. The total net
proceeds from the Global Offering including the issue of the Over-allotment Shares will be
approximately HK$3,094.1 million. Please refer to the section headed “Future Plans and Use
of Proceeds — Use of Proceeds” in the Prospectus for information on the intended use of